Synthesis of calcium carbonate in the presence of polymers under ultrasonic waves
Semra Kirboga 1,*, Mualla Öner 1
1 Yildiz Technical University, Department of Chemical Engineering, Davutpasa Campus Esenler, Istanbul 34210, Turkey
ABSTRACT
Calcium carbonate (CaCO3) was synthesized in the presence of the water
Carboxymethyl Inulin (CMI) using sonication in aqueous solution medium. We ha
amplitude of sonicator on calcium carbonate crystallization. Calcium carbonate crystals synthesized with and without ultrasou
characterized by X-ray diffraction (XRD), Fourier transform infrared spe

0.026° step−1. The samples were also tested by FT-IR spectral
analysis. The samples were analyzed using a Bruker Alpha-P in
the 4000 – 400cm−1 region at a resolution of 4cm−1. The samples
crystal morphology was analyzed by scanning electron
microscopy (FEI-Philips, XL 30 ESEM-FEG). We investigated
the particle-size distribution of the powders by Laser particle sizer
Fritsch Analysette 22-Compact, which measures materials in the
particle size range from 0.3 to 300 μm.
3. RESULTS SECTION
 The experimental conditions were given in Table 1 with the
sample names carrying the information of synthesis conditions.
The first number in the code of samples indicates polymer
concentration (g/L). The capital letter shows the species of
polymer used in the experiments. The second number coming after
letter shows the amplitude of sonicator (%). For instance, while
0.25VS38 denotes sample synthesized in the presence of 0.25 g/L
of polymer PVS at 38% of sonicator amplitude, 0.25C38 shows
sample synthesized in the presence of 0.25 g/L of polymer CMI at
38% of sonicator amplitude.
Table 1. Experimental conditions of CaCO3 crystals obtained at 25 ºC
Sample Code CMI
(g/L)
PVS (g/L) Amplitude
%
*NP1 0 0 25
*NP2 0 0 50
0.25C25 0.25 - 25
0.25C38 0.25 - 38
0.25C50 0.25 - 50
0.50C25 0.50 - 25
0.50C38 0.50 - 38
0.50C50 0.50 - 50
0.25VS25 - 0.25 25
0.25VS38 - 0.25 38
0.25VS50 - 0.25 50
0.50VS25 - 0.50 25
0.50VS38 - 0.50 38
0.50VS50 - 0.50 50
*NP: no-polymer